
GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA 
HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT 

***** 

File No. HFW-BLD-OMBADC-0011-2020 	 /H&F.W./ Dated  l07 1/  —0'13  

CORRIGENDUM  

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL: ESTABLISHMENT OF STATE LEVEL MONITORING UNIT (SLMU) FOR 

MONITORING OF OMBADC FUNDED HEALTH SECTOR PROJECTS 

RFP NO: 29383/H, DATE OF ISSUE: 23.12.2022 

By virtue of this corrigendum, the following changes are hereby made in the Request for Proposal for 

the proposed assignment for information of the bidder. 

SI.No. Page Number / Section Existing provisions of the 
RFP 

Corrigendum 

1 Page No. 4 / Bidder Data 

Sheet / SI. No. 6 & 7 
Proposal Due Date: 

17.01.2023 up to 5:00 PM 

Date of Opening of Technical 

Proposal: 

18.01.2023 at 11:30 AM 

Proposal Due Date: 

25.01.2023 up to 5:00 PM 

Date 	of 	Opening 	of 

Technical Proposal: 

27.01.2023 at 11:30 AM 
2 Page No. 4 / Bidder Data 

Sheet 	/ 	SI. 	No. 	12 	/ 
Contact Person 

Additional 	Secretary 	to 
Government cum 

Nodal 	Officer-Admin- 
OMBADC 	Projects, 	Building 
Section, 

Health 	and 	Family Welfare 
Department 

Joint 	Secretary 	to 
Government cum 

Nodal 	Officer-Admin- 
OMBADC 	Projects, 
Building Section, 

Health and Family Welfare 

Department 
3 Page No. 4 / Bidder Data 

Sheet 	/ 	SI. 	No. 	13 	/ 
Address for Submission 

of Proposal 

"Additional 	Secretary 	to 
Government 	cum 	Nodal 
Officer-Admin-OMBADC 

Projects, 	Building 	Section, 
Health and FW Department, 

LokSevaBhawan, 

Bhubaneswar". 

"Joint 	Secretary 	to 
Government 	cum 	Nodal 
Officer-Admin-OMBADC 

Projects, 	Building Section, 
Health 	and 	FW 
Department, 

LokSevaBhawan, 

Bhubaneswar". 
4 Page No. 10 / Section 2 / 

Information 	to 	the 
Bidder 	/ 	Eligibility 
Criteria / SI no. 7 

Bidder must have its office 
located 	in 	Odisha: 	Local 
Address 	Proof 	(Copy 	of 
Agreement, 	electricity 	bill, 
telephone bill of the bidder's 

premises.) 

Deleted 
 

5 

	 Stage): 

Page no. 14 / Section 2 / 

Information 	to 	the 
Bidder 	/ 	Para 	10 	/ 
Evaluation of Proposal / 

Technical Evaluation (2nd 

Bid 	Evaluation 	parameters 
for 	technical 	evaluation 	of 
the 	proposals 	of 	the 	pre- 
qualified bidders. 

Revised 	Bid 	Evaluation 
Parameters 	for 	technical 
evaluation 	of 	the 
proposals 	of 	the 	pre- 
qualified 	bidders 	at 
Annexure —1. 



All other terms and conditions of the RFP are hereby remain unchanged. The pre-proposal 

clarifications are at Annexure- II. 

Joint Secretary to Government cum 

Nodal Officer-Admin-OMBADC Projects, Building Section, 
Health and Family Welfare Department 



Annexure-I 

The bid evaluation parameters for technical evaluation of the proposals of the pre-qualified bidders 

are hereby revised as follows. 

Existing Revised 

SI. 

No. 
Bid Evaluation Parameters Maximum 

Mark 
SI. 

No. 
Bid Evaluation Parameters Maximum 

Mark 

1. 	Experience of the Bidder 1. 
25 

Experience of the Bidder 
25 

1.1 Number 	of 	years 	in 
business 	for 	professional 
manpower supply 

• 5 to 8 years = 3 Mark 

• 8 to 10 years = 4 Mark 
• More than 10 years = 5 

Mark 

5 

1.1 Number 	of 	years 	in 
business 	for 	professional 
manpower supply 

• 5 to 8 years = 3 Mark 
• 8 to 10 years = 4 Mark 

• More than 10 years = 
5Mark 

5 

1.2 Numbers 	of 	eligible 
professional 	manpower 
services 	deployment 
contracts 	(As 	per 	the 

Eligibility Criteria) 

• 1 	eligible 	contract = 3 
Mark 

(Maximum 	5 	eligible 
contracts) 

condition 	: 	SI. 	No. 	3 	/ condition 
15 

1.2 Numbers 	of 	eligible 
professional 	manpower 
services 	deployment 
contracts 	(As 	per 	the 

: 	SI. 	No. 	3 	/ 
Eligibility Criteria) 

• 1 	eligible contract 	= 	2 
Mark 

(Maximum 	5 	eligible 
contracts) 

10 

1.3 Financial 	Turnover 	from 
professional 	manpower 
deployment 	service 
contracts 	(As 	per 	the 
condition 	: 	SI. 	No. 	4 	/ 
Eligibility Criteria) 

• 1.00 Cr to 1.50 Cr INR = 
3 Mark 

• 1.50 Cr to 2.00 Cr INR = 
4 Mark 

• More than 2.00 Cr INR = 
5 Mark 

5 

1.3 Financial 	Turnover 	from 
professional 	manpower 
deployment 	service 
contracts 	(As 	per 	the 
condition 	: 	SI. 	No. 	4 	/ 
Eligibility Criteria) 
• 1.00 Cr to 1.50 Cr INR = 

3 Mark 

• 1.50 Cr to 2.00 Cr INR = 
4 Mark 

• More than 2.00 Cr INR = 
5 Mark 

. 

5 
 

1.4 Presence of local office in 
Odisha 

2 Understanding about the 
assignment 	and 	overall 
manpower deployment & 
management 	strategy 
(written proposal) 

15 

2 Understanding about the 
assignment 	and 	overall 
manpower deployment & 
management 	strategy 
(written proposal) 

15 



50 

C7\ 

Dr Dinabandhu Panda ( MS) 

Special Secretary to Govt, 

H & FW Deptt. 

3 
	

Professionals proposed by 
the Agency 

• State 	Coordinator 
(OMBADC) = 20 mark 

• Accounts Manager = 10 
Mark 

• Consultant (Civil) = 10 
Mark 

• Program Associate = 10 
Mark 

Professionals proposed by 
the Agency 

• State 	Coordinator 
(OMBADC) = 20 mark 

• Accounts Manager = 10 
Mark 

• Consultant (Civil) = 10 
Mark 

• Program Associate = 10 
Mark 

3 

50 

4 
	

Technical Presentation 	10 
	

4 Technical Presentation 	10 

Grand Total 
Grand Total 
	

100 
100 

* Bidders who secure above 60 marks from 90 marks during the evaluation of 
technical proposal will be called for technical presentation. 

Et 'It 
Smt Mamata Barik, OAS, 

Joint Secretary to Govt 

H & FW Deptt. & Nodal Officer, 

Admin (OMBADC Projects) 

Sri Bipin Bihari Dash, OSD-cum-

Special Secretary to Govt, 

H & FW Deptt. 

0911 
 

Sri Das arathi Sah00% 

Team Leader, PPOMU, 

Finance Deptt 



Annexure-II  

Pre- Proposal Clarification  

ESTABLISHMENT OF SLMU FOR MONITORING OF OMBADC FUNDED HEALTH SECTOR PROJECTS 

RFP No: 29383/H, Date of Issue: 23.12.2022  

Si 

No 

RFP Document 

(Section / Page 

Number) 

Content of RFP requiring 

Clarification 
Query / Clarification Requested Clarification 

1 

Page 	No. 	4 / 

BIDDER 	DATA 

SHEET 	/ SI. no. 

6& 7 

Last date and time for submission: 

17th Jan 2023 up to 5:00 PM 
Last date and time for submission: 315t 	Jan 

2023 up to 5:00 PM 

Proposal due date: 

25.01.2023 up to 5:00 PM 

Date 	of 	opening 	of 	technical 

proposal: 

27.01.2023 at 11:30 AM 

2 

Page 	No. 	4 	/ 
BIDDER 	DATA 

SHEET SI. No. 10 / 

Bid 	Processing 	Fee 	(Non 
Refundable) 	- 	Rs. 	5,000/- 	(Five 

Thousand Rupees Only) in shape of 

Demand Draft 

Our firm is registered as MSME and is eligible 

for the exemption from bid related fees. We 

understand that this exemption would be valid 

for the present tender as well and we would not 

be 	required 	to 	pay the 	bid 	processing fee. 

Please confirm. 

No exemption towards submission 

of bid Processing fee for the firm 

registered under MSME. 

The 	State 	Government 	have 
 

exempted 	Micro 	and 	Small 

Enterprises 	(MSEs) 	as 	defined 	in 

Odisha MSME Development Policy, 

2016 and Start-ups as defined under 
 

Odisha Start-ups Policy, 2016 from 

payment of only Bid Security (EMD) 

while 	participating 	in 	government 

tenders 	vide 	Finance 	Department 

Office 	Memorandum No 27928/F 

Dated 16.10.2020. 



3 

Page 	no. 	9 	/ 

Eligibility Criteria 

/ SI no. 2 

The bidder should have been in the 

business of professional manpower 

deployment services for more than 

5 	years 	from 	the 	date 	of 

incorporation on the 	last date 	of 

submission of the proposal. 

The Consultant 	understands that 	manpower 
deployment 	 services 	 mean 
PMC/PMU/PIU/Technical 	Support 	providing 
assignments. 	Kindly 	confirm 	whether 	our 

understanding is correct. 

The understanding is correct. 
 

4 

Page 	no. 	9 	/ 

Eligibility Criteria 

/ SI no. 2 

Successfully carried out at least 3 

professional 	 manpower 

deployment 	contracts 	having 

contract value of more than INR 50 

lakh per year 

Successfully carried out at least 3 professional 

manpower 	deployment 	contracts 	having 

contract value of more than INR 100 lakh per 

year 

Request you 	to 	increase 	minimum 	contract 

value to INR 100 lakh per year each 

No Change 

As 	per 	the 	existing 	terms 	and 

conditions of the RFP 

5 

Page 	no. 	10 	/ 

Eligibility Criteria 

/ SI no. 6 

Bidder 	must 	have 	a 	minimum 

strength of 25 (twenty-five) number 

of professionals / support staff from 

various categories of manpower in 

its 	payroll 	deployed 	at 	various 

organisations. 

List of professionals maintained in 

its 	payroll, 	working 	for 	different 

entities, 	qualification, 	experience 

and 	EPF 	and 	ES1 	ids. 	(These 

resources 	should 	be 	on 	the 

membership list of EPF also) (Duly 

certified filled in information to be 

furnished along with the technical 

proposal). 

The Consultant would request to kindly reduce 

the list of professionals to 10 having EPF and to 

5 having ESI. This would help having multiple 

organizations 	on 	board 	to 	ensure 	fair 

competition. 

No Change 

As 	per 	the 	existing 	terms 	and 

conditions of the RFP 

_ 

Bidder must have a minimum strength of 250 

professionals / support staff 

Request you to increase minimum strength of 

professionals to 250 



6 

Page 	no. 	10 	/ 

Eligibility Criteria 

/ SI no. 4 

The 	average 	annual 	financial 
turnover of the bidder must be INR 
1 Cr 

The average annual financial turnover of the 
bidder must be INR 100 Cr 
Request 	you 	to 	increase 	average 	annual 
financial turnover of the bidder to INR 100 Cr 

No Change 

As 	per 	the 	existing 	terms 	and 
conditions of the RFP 

7 

Page 	no. 	10 	/ 

Eligibility Criteria 

/ SI no. 4 

The 	average 	annual 	financial 
turnover of the bidder must be Rs. 
1.00 	Cr 	from 	the 	professional 
manpower 	deployment 	services 
only during the last 5 financial years 

(ending 31st March, 2022) 

We would request you to consider the average 
annual 	financial turnover criterion for last 3 
financial years 	(ending 31st March, 2022)in 
place 	of 	last 	5 	financial 	years 	(ending 	31st 
March, 2022) 

 

No Change 

As 	per 	the 	existing 	terms 	and 
conditions of the RFP 

8 

Page 	no. 	10/ 
Eligibility Criter

i
a 

/ 

SI No. 07 

Bidder must have its office located 
in Odisha: 

Supportive Documents: 

Local 	Address 	Proof 	(Copy 	of 
Agreement, 	electricity 	bill, 
telephone 	bill 	of 	the 	bidder's 
premises.) 

Supportive Documents: 

We request you to kindly modify the Eligibility 

Criteria: SI No. 07 as below: 

Local 	Address 	Proof 	(Copy 	of 	Agreement, 
electricity 	bill, 	telephone 	bill 	of the 	bidder's 
premises.) 

OR 

Undertaking from authorized signatory to open 
the local office with GST registration, within 30 
days 	of 	signing 	the 	Contract, 	if 	Project 	is 
awarded 

Deleted 

However, 	the 	bidders 	having 
presence local office in Odisha will 

be given weightage during technical 
evaluation stage. 

Request you to relax this condition 

9  

Page 	no. 	16/ 

Evaluation 
Method 

QCBS 	Method 	(Weightage 	to 
Technical and Financial Score) 

There shall be 70 % weightage to 

technical score and 30 % weightage 
to financial score. 

There shall 	be 80 % weightage to technical 
score and 20 % weightage to financial score. 

Request you to increase weightage allotted to 
technical score to 80% and financial score to 
20% 

No Change 

As 	per 	the 	existing 	terms 	and 

conditions of the RFP 

10 Annexure-IV 

SI No. 04 

Page No: 59 

Roles and Responsibility: 

Program Associate 

Designing of monitoring tools, data 
collection 	systems 	and 	reporting 
frameworks. 

We request you to kindly clarify if any Software 

application development is needed to be done 

for designing of monitoring tools. 

No Requirement 



tr\, 

Dr Dinabandhu Panda ( MS) 

Special Secretary to Govt, 

H & FW Deptt. 

11 Page 	no. 	59 	/ 

Annexure-IV/ 	SI 

No. 04 

Consolidated 	 Monthly 
Remuneration 	in 	INR 	(p/m) 	: 

(Program Associate) 

50,000.00 

We request you to kindly clarify the below: 

a) The remuneration (50,000.00 per month) 

specified is negotiable? 

b) The remuneration (50,000.00 per month) 

specified is the net amount receivable after 

all deductions? 

Fixed 

The 	applicable 	remuneration 	per 

month 	is inclusive of all statutory 

deductions / provisions. 

12 Annexure-IV 

SI No. 05 

Page No: 59 

Consolidated 	 Monthly 

Remuneration in INR (p/m) : 

20,000.00 

We request you to kindly clarify the below: 

The 	remuneration 	(20,000.00 	per 	month) 

specified is negotiable? 

The 	remuneration 	(20,000.00 	per 	month) 

specified is the net amount receivable after all 

deductions? 

Fixed 

The 	applicable 	remuneration 	per 

month 	is inclusive of all statutory 

deductions / provisions. 

Sri Bipin Bihari Dash, OSD-cum-Special 

Secretary to Govt, 

H & FW Deptt. 

ot" 
Smt Mam a Barik, OAS, 

Joint Secretary to Govt 

H & FW Deptt. & Nodal Officer, Admin 

(OMBADC Projects) 

  

`1) b / .?(2 
Sri Dasharathi Sahoo, 

Team Leader, PPOMU, 

Finance Deptt 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8

